

Nos. 19-1054, 19-1090

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

OZBURN-HESSEY LOGISTICS, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO/CLC**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID CASSERLY
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-0247

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issues presented.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Ozburn-Hessey changes its timekeeping system without notifying the Union, then discharges Lauren Keele for being 1 minute late clocking in.....	4
B. After the Union’s election victory is determined, employees solicit authorization cards in parking lots and Ozburn-Hessey orders them to stop.....	6
C. Nannette French distributes union authorization cards; 3 days later, Ozburn-Hessey discharges her.....	7
D. Shawn Wade signs as authorization card; Ozburn-Hessey discharges him the next day.....	8
E. Stacey Williams requests union representation at a disciplinary meeting and Ozburn-Hessey discharges him.....	10
F. Ozburn-Hessey increases enforcement of its rules against leaving the building during a shift, distributes questionnaires to employees who have done so, and discharges primary union organizer Jerry Smith, Sr.....	11
II. Procedural history.....	12
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	19
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portions of its order	19
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Ozburn-Hessey violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by unilaterally changing its timekeeping equipment and discharging Lauren Keele	21
A. The change to the Kronos timekeeping system substantially and materially affected employees’ terms and conditions of employment	23
B. The change to Kronos was a factor in Keele’s additional attendance point and subsequent termination	27
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Ozburn-Hessey violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) by discharging employees French, Wade, Smith Sr, and Williams for their union or protected, concerted activity	29
A. Discharging employees for their union activities violates Section 8(a) (3) of the Act.....	29
B. Ozburn-Hessey knew of French’s union activity and discharged her because of it	32
i. The Board reasonably inferred that Ozburn-Hessey knew of French’s open union activity in its parking lot.....	32
ii. The Board reasonably rejected Ozburn-Hessey’s affirmative defense that, absent her union activity, it would have discharged French for her poor attendance	36
C. Ozburn-Hessey knew of Shawn Wade’s union activity and discharged him because of it	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
D. Ozburn-Hessey did not prove that it would have discharged Smith Sr. absent his union activity.....	42
E. Ozburn-Hessey unlawfully discharged Stacey Williams for his protected activity of requesting a union representative	46
i. The Act protected Williams’s request for a representative	46
ii. Williams did not lose the Act’s protection	51
IV. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion by ordering enhanced remedies	54
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Adair Standish Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990)	26, 54
<i>Airgas USA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 916 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2019)	17, 30-31
<i>Alta Vista Regional Hosp.</i> , 357 NLRB 326 (2011), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>San Miguel Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	51-53
<i>Alternative Energy Applications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1203 (2014)	46
<i>Anchortank, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 618 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1980)	47, 51
<i>Architectural Glass & Metal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 1997)	29-30
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	44, 45
<i>Behnke, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 1132 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 67 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 1995)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant</i> , 356 NLRB 1182 (2011)	41
<i>Caterpillar Logistics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2016)	51, 52
<i>City Disposal Systems v. NLRB</i> , 766 F. 2d 969 (6th Cir. 1985)	51
<i>Compuware Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 134 F.3d 1285 (6th Cir. 1998)	46-47
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005)	51
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	49
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	21, 54
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	18
<i>Holsum De P.R., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Berkshire Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 220 (2005)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 361 (6th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Indiana Cal-Pro, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 1292 (6th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Indian River Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 467 (2003)	22
<i>Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 157 NLRB 1295 (1966), <i>enforced</i> , 388 F.2d 495 (2d Cir. 1967).....	50, 51
<i>Int'l Transp. Serv., Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 279 (2005)	50
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. E., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	22
<i>Loral Def. Sys.-Akron v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Martech MDI</i> , 331 NLRB 487 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 6 F. App'x 14 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	29
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1248, 1253 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 97 F.3d 1448 (4th Cir. 1996)	40
<i>NLRB v. Americare-New Lexington Health Care</i> , 124 F. 3d 753 (6th Cir. 1997)	54
<i>NLRB v. Brown-Graves Lumber Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 194 (6th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	51
<i>NLRB v. Galicks, Inc.</i> , 671 F. 3d 602 (6th Cir. 2012)	17, 18, 22, 30, 43, 45, 46
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000)	17, 21
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Harrah's Club</i> , 403 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1968)	37
<i>NLRB v. Health Care Logistics, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 232 (6th Cir. 1986)	32, 34
<i>NLRB v. Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Int'l Union Local 26</i> , 446 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2006).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	47-49
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Ky. May Coal Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 1235 (6th Cir. 1996)	36, 43
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Master Slack</i> , 773 F. 2d 77 (6th Cir. 1985)	38
<i>NLRB v. Ryder Sys., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1983)	54
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Trans. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	30, 36
<i>N. Atlantic Med. Serv.</i> , 329 NLRB 85 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 237 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2001).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Omni Commercial Lighting</i> , 364 NLRB No. 54, slip op. at 18 (2016).....	53
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 1532 (2015), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 689 Fed. Appx. 639 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 8, 38
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 977 (2015), <i>enforced</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB 921 (2014), <i>incorporating by reference</i> 359 NLRB 1025 (2013), <i>enforced</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 6
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 1632 (2011), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 609 Fed. Appx. 656 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 12, 43
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 1456 (2011), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 605 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Pacific Beach Hotel</i> , 361 NLRB 709, 714 (2014), <i>enforced in relevant part sub nom.</i> , <i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	55, 56
<i>Rangaire Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 1043 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 360 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Rust Craft Broadcasting of New York, Inc.</i> , 225 NLRB 327 (1976)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Thor Power & Tool Co.</i> , 148 NLRB 1379 (1964), <i>enforced</i> , 351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965)	53
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17
<i>Vanguard Fire & Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> , 468 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 2006)	18, 21
<i>Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 30 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 360 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29-30
<i>Weather Tec Corp.</i> , 238 NLRB 1535 (1978)	25
<i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>W.F. Bolin Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 1118 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 99 F.3d 1139 (6th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	30, 38, 42, 52
<i>San Miguel Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 46, 49
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) 19, 21, 22, 29, 34
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)) 2, 13, 15, 16, 29, 38, 42, 46, 53
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)) 2, 11, 13, 15, 19, 21, 23, 24, 27, 29
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)) 21
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) 2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 17
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) 2
